であった。減黄前のアンチピリンおよびアミノピリンクリアランス値と減黄効率には強い相関

が認められ、同様の傾向が減黄後のクリアランス値との間にも認められた。また減黄中の胆管

炎の合併や胆汁の腸肝循環の有無などが減黄効率に影響を与えていた。

研究成果の概要（英文）：Plasma half-lives of delta and non-delta bilirubin fractions in
patients with obstructive jaundice undergoing biliary drainages were 13.6 day and 2.4 day,
respectively. Antipyrine and aminopyrine plasma clearances, which are indicators of liver
microsomal function, were deteriorated by the obstructive jaundice but recovered rapidly
after the biliary drainage. Other parameters of liver function showed wide range of
alterations, i.e., from unaffected to moderate degree of deterioration, by the jaundice and
also showed wide ranges of chronological changes during drainage. The half-lives of delta
and non-delta bilirubin fractions showed close correlations with antipyrine and
aminopyrine plasma clearances before the drainage and similar relationships were found
with values of these clearances after the drainage. The episode of cholangitis during the
drainage period and the absence of entero-hepatic circulation of the bile prolonged the
half-lives of bilirubin fractions.

交付決定額
   （金額単位：円）

 直接経費 間接経費 合 計
年度

年度

2008 年度 2,700,000 810,000 3,510,000

   2009 年度 2,800,000 810,000 3,610,000

   2010 年度 1,700,000 510,000 2,210,000

総 計 7,200,000 2,130,000 9,330,000

研究分野：肝胆膵外科、臨床薬理学、肝再生、肝阻血再潅流傷害
科研費の分科・細目：外科系臨床医学 消化器外科学
キーワード：閉塞性黄疸、減黄、デルタビリルビン、アンチピリンテスト、
アミノピリンテスト、プレアルブミン、ヘパプラスチンテスト、胆管炎

１．研究開始当初の背景
 閉塞性黄疸は肝臓・腎臓をはじめとする臓

器障害を惹起し、手術の危険度を上昇させる。

下部胆管癌症例などに対しては術前減黄処

機関番号： 32620

研究種目：基盤研究 (B)

研究期間：2008～2010

課題番号：20390352

研究課題名（和文）減黄過程中のδビリルビン濃度の推移とアルブミン半減期および機能肝細

胞総量との関連

研究課題名（英文）Alteration of delta-bilirubin concentration during biliary drainage

and its relationships with plasma half-life of albumin and functional hepatocyte mass

in patients with obstructive jaundice

研究代表者

今村 宏（IMAMURA HIROSHI）

順天堂大学・医学(系)研究科・准教授

研究者番号：00283268